

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

HELEN HANKS, on behalf of herself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

THE LINCOLN LIFE & ANNUITY
COMPANY OF NEW YORK; VOYA
RETIREMENT INSURANCE AND
ANNUITY COMPANY, formerly
known as Aetna Life Insurance and
Annuity Company,

Defendants.

)
) Civil Action No. 16-cv-6399 (PKC)
)

) **PLAINTIFF HANKS' REPLY**
) **MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN**
) **FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION**
) **FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY**
) **JUDGMENT ON BEHALF OF**
) **HERSELF AND THE CERTIFIED**
) **CLASS**

) **[REDACTED]**
)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. AETNA’S EVERWHERE-BUT-NEW YORK COI INCREASE VIOLATED THE CONTRACT’S “UNIFORM BASIS” REQUIREMENT (BREACH #1).....	3
III. AETNA’S DEFINITION OF “CLASS BASIS” VIOLATES BLACK-LETTER PRINCIPLES OF CONTRACT INTERPRETATION (BREACH #2).....	8
A. The Contract Defines the Classes	9
B. Plaintiff’s Definition of “Class Basis” is how <i>Aetna</i> Defined “Class Basis” for 20+ Years.....	12
IV. LINCOLN’S 1998 PURCHASE ASSUMPTIONS ARE NOT “AETNA’S ESTIMATES” (BREACH #3).....	14
A. “Aetna’s Estimates” Does Not Mean “Lincoln’s Estimates”	14
B. An “Administrative Agent” is Not an Agent for All Purposes and Lincoln Was Not Acting as Aetna’s Agent for the Purchase Assumptions.....	16
C. Aetna Neither Created Nor Adopted Lincoln’s 1998 Purchase Assumptions.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF DEFINED TERMS

“ <u>1998 Transaction</u> ”	The 1998 indemnity reinsurance transaction between Aetna and Lincoln
“ <u>ASOP</u> ”	Actuarial Standard of Practice
“ <u>Aetna</u> ”	Voya Retirement Insurance and Annuity Company, formerly known as Aetna Life Insurance and Annuity Company
“ <u>Aetna Opp.</u> ”	Defendant Voya Retirement Insurance and Annuity Company’s Memorandum of Law in: 1. Further Support of Its Motion for Summary Judgment; and 2. In Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (Dkt. 148)
“ <u>Aetna Resp. to Pltf. SUMF</u> ”	Defendant Voya Retirement Insurance and Annuity Company’s Responses to Plaintiff Helen Hanks’s Rule 56.1 Statement of Undisputed Material Facts (Dkt. 149)
“ <u>Aetna SJ Mot.</u> ”	Aetna’s Memorandum of Law in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt. 134)
“ <u>Aetna SUMF</u> ”	Aetna’s Southern District of New York Local Rule 56.1 Statement of Undisputed Material Facts on Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt. 135)
“ <u>Ard Decl.</u> ”	Declaration of Seth Ard in Support of Cross-Motion for Partial Summary Judgment by Plaintiff Helen Hanks on Behalf of Herself and the Certified Class and Opposition to Defendant Voya Retirement Insurance and Annuity Company’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt. 143)
“ <u>COI</u> ”	Cost of Insurance
“ <u>Depo.</u> ”	Deposition
“ <u>Ex.</u> ”	Exhibits attached to the Ard Decl. or the Supp. Ard Decl.
“ <u>Hause Report</u> ”	Expert Report of Christopher Hause, served on March 1, 2018 by Plaintiff and attached as Ex. 2 to the Ard Decl.
“ <u>Hause Rebuttal Report</u> ”	Expert Rebuttal Report of Christopher Hause, served on June 2, 2018 by Plaintiff and attached as Ex. 3 to the Ard Decl.
“ <u>Lincoln</u> ”	The Lincoln Life & Annuity Company of New York

“Mills Report” Expert Report of Robert Mills, served on March 1, 2018 by Plaintiff and attached as Ex. 4 to the Ard Decl.

“NYDFS” New York Department of Financial Services

“Pltf. SUMF” Plaintiff Helen Hanks’ Southern District of New York Local Rule 56.1 Statement of Undisputed Material Facts on Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt. 138)

“Pltf. X-Mot.” Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Cross-Motion for Partial Summary Judgment by Plaintiff Hanks on Behalf of Herself and the Certified Class and Opposition to Defendant Voya Retirement Insurance and Annuity Company’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt. 141)

“Pfeifer Report” Expert Report of Timothy Pfeifer, served on May 1, 2018 by Aetna and attached as Exhibit 8 to the Declaration of Motty Shulman (Dkt. 136-8)

“Purchase Assumptions” “Expectations of the go-forward profitability” of the Aetna block of policies commissioned from Milliman by Lincoln in connection with the 1998 Transaction and excepted at Ex. 84 to the Supp. Ard Decl.

“Resp. to Aetna SUMF” Plaintiff Helen Hanks’ Response to Aetna’s Local Rule 56.1 Statement of Undisputed Material Facts on Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt. 139)

“Supp. Ard Decl.” Supplemental Declaration of Seth Ard in Support of Plaintiff Hanks’ Reply Memorandum of Law in Further Support of Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, filed concurrently herewith

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Dorfman</i> , 1999 WL 191531 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 1999).....	12
<i>Callahan v. Glob. Eagle Entm't Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2325903 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2019) (Castel, J.)	15
<i>DCD Partners, LLC v. Transamerica Life Insurance Co.</i> , 2018 WL 3770030 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2018).....	12
<i>Discover Growth Fund v. 6D Glob. Techs. Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6619971 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2015) (Castel, J.).....	10
<i>Feller v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 6496803 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2017)	12
<i>In re Nw. Airlines Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3529239 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2010).....	19
<i>Lorterdan Properties at Ramapo I, LLC v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of New York, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-3656 CS, 2012 WL 2873648 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2012).....	4
<i>Mulrooney v. Royal Ins. Co. of Liverpool, Eng.</i> , 157 F. 598 (N.D. Iowa 1907).....	19
<i>Mylan Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 723 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>News Am. Mktg. In-Store, Inc. v. Marquis</i> , 86 Conn. App. 527, 862 A.2d 837 (2004), <i>aff'd</i> 276 Conn. 310, 885 A.2d 758 (2005).....	18
<i>Schneiderman ex rel. People v. Lower Esopus River Watch, Inc.</i> , 39 Misc. 3d 1241(A), 975 N.Y.S.2d 369 (Sup. Ct. 2013)	18
<i>Torres v. Gristede's Operating Corp.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	19
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n as securities intermediary v. PHL Variable Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 4610894 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015).....	2
<i>Ward v. Dixie Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010)	12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....3, 4, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....4

Treatises

5 C. Wright & A. Miller, et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1219 (3d ed. 2019).....2
Restatement (Third) Of Agency § 8.01 (2006).....18
